this transaction been consummated on the dates indicated, nor does it purport to represent WRIT’s results of operations or financial position for any future period. The results of
operations for the periods ended December 31, 2004 and June 30, 2005 are not necessarily indicative of the operating results for these periods.

The unaudited consolidated pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with WRIT’s Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”)
on August 4, 2005, announcing the acquisition of Albemarle Point; the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in WRIT’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the year ended December 31, 2004; WRIT’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2005; and the Historical Summary of Gross Income and Direct
Operating Expenses and Notes included elsewhere in this Form 8-K/A. In management’s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect this transaction have been made.

WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
JUNE 30, 2005

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Registrant

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Assets

Land   $ 219,492  $ 7,485(1)  $ 226,977
Income producing property   953,084   58,348(1)   1,011,432
Accumulated depreciation   (220,607)  —   (220,607)

Net income producing property   951,969   65,833   1,017,802
Development in progress   17,427   —   17,427

Total investment in real estate, net   969,396   65,833   1,035,229

Cash and cash equivalents   18,673   (1,909)(2)   16,764
Restricted cash   4,261   —   4,261
Rents and other receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts   22,553   (47)(2)   22,506
Prepaid expenses and other assets   34,165   2,522(1)   35,588

   (1,099)(2)

Total Assets   $1,049,048  $ 65,300  $1,114,348

Liabilities

Notes payable   $ 420,000  $ —   $ 420,000
Mortgage notes payable   196,960   —   196,960
Lines of credit/short-term note payable   —   63,000(2)(3)  63,000
Accounts payable and other liabilities   30,140   1,411(1)   31,588

   37(2)
Advance rents   5,179   26(2)   5,205
Tenant security deposits   6,305   826(2)   7,131

   658,584   65,300   723,884

Minority interest   1,646   —   1,646

Shareholders’ Equity

Shares of beneficial interest; $.01 par value   421   —   421
Additional paid-in capital   407,572   —   407,572
Retained earnings (deficit)   (15,878)  —   (15,878)
Deferred compensation on restricted shares   (3,297)  —   (3,297)

Total Shareholders’ Equity   388,818   —   388,818

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity   $1,049,048  $ 65,300  $1,114,348

See accompanying notes to pro forma balance sheet.

WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2005
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

NOTES TO PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

Note 1: WRIT accounted for the acquisition using the purchase method of accounting. WRIT allocated the purchase price to the related physical assets (land, building and
tenant improvements) and in-place leases (tenant origination costs, leasing commissions, and net lease intangible assets/liabilities) based on their fair values, in accordance with

[…]

Note 3: On July 25, 2005, WRIT increased its unsecured term note under Credit Facility No. 2 from $50.0M to $70.0M. On July 28, 2005, WRIT borrowed $63.0 million
under this increased facility to fund a portion of the purchase price. Borrowing under this facility require us to pay the lender an annual facility fee on the total commitment
ranging from 0.15% to 0.25% per annum according to a sliding scale based on the credit rating on our publicly issued debt. These fees are payable quarterly. Advances under
this agreement bear interest at LIBOR plus a spread based on the credit rating on our publicly issued debt. All outstanding advances are due and payable upon maturity in July
2008. Interest only payments are due and payable on a monthly basis. Funding for the remainder of the purchase price was provided by cash on hand.

WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

REGISTRANT

ALBEMARLE

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

PRO
FORMA

Revenue
Real estate rental revenue   $ 172,067  $ 4,703  $ (89)(1) $176,958

   277  (2)
Other income   327   29   —   356

   172,394   4,732   188   177,314

Expenses
Real estate expenses   51,394   1,174   122  (3)  53,000

   310  (4)
Interest expense   34,500   —   1,321  (5)  35,821
Depreciation and amortization   39,441   —   2,486  (6)  41,927
General and administrative   6,194   —   —   6,194

   131,529   1,174   4,239   136,942

Income from continuing operations   40,865   3,558   (4,051)   40,372

Discontinued operations
Income (loss) from operations of property disposed/held for sale   3,670   —   —   3,670
Gain on disposal   1,029   —   —   1,029

Net Income   $ 45,564  $ 3,558  $ (4,051)  $ 45,071

Per share information based on the weighted average of shares outstanding.
Shares – basic   41,642   41,642
Shares – diluted   41,863   41,863
Income from continuing operations per share – basic   $ 0.98   $ 0.97
Income from continuing operations per share – diluted   $ 0.98   $ 0.96
Net income per share – basic and diluted   $ 1.09   $ 1.08

NOTES TO PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(1) Represents amortization of the net intangible lease liability based on the average remaining life of the acquired leases.
(2) Represents straight-line revenue adjustment.
(3) To add Property Management Fees charged to properties by Registrant.
(4) To adjust real estate taxes based on the assumption that the assessment will increase as a result of the acquisition.
(5) Represents interest expense on the line of credit borrowings, totaling $63.0M, used to fund the acquisition.
(6) Represents depreciation over 30 years, based upon the portion of the purchase price allocated to building and improvements, plus amortization of tenant origination costs

and FAS 141 leasing commissions over the average remaining life of the acquired leases.

WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2005

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

REGISTRANT

ALBEMARLE

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

PRO
FORMA

Revenue
Real estate rental revenue   $ 91,996  $ 2,831  $ (44)(1) $95,124

   341  (2)
Other income   321   28   —   349

   92,317   2,859   297   95,473

Expenses
Real estate expenses   28,192   721   79  (2)  29,069

   77  (4)
Interest expense   17,870   —   1,092  (3)  18,962
Depreciation and amortization   23,531   —   1,243  (4)  24,774
General and administrative   4,325   —   —   4,325

   73,918   721   2,491   77,130

Income from property settlement   504   —   —   504

Income from continuing operations   18,903   2,138   (2,194)   18,847

Discontinued operations
Income (loss) from operations of property disposed/held for sale   234   —   —   234
Gain on disposal   33,973   —   —   33,973

Net Income   $ 53,110  $ 2,138  $ (2,194)  $53,054

Per share information based on the weighted average of shares outstanding.
Shares – basic   41,899   41,899
Shares – diluted   42,023   42,023
Income from continuing operations per share – basic and diluted   $ 0.45   $ 0.45
Net income per share – basic   $ 1.27   $ 1.27
Net income per share – diluted   $ 1.26   $ 1.26

NOTES TO PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(1) Represents amortization of the net intangible lease liability based on the average remaining life of the acquired leases.
(2) Represents straight-line revenue adjustment.